Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

Summary of Proposed 10% Reductions

FY 2009-10
January 23, 2008
Yes or No Enter One
: Corresponding |-~ = i
: FY.2008:09' | One Tineor |- = s
i i - e Total i
Priority Impact—Yes | Base/Ongoing? :‘_Jt_a Funds
. orNo? & . [ ) s R : .
R i (2) Medical Services Community Trangition Services for
BA-13 No COngoing Promiums Mental Hlness Waiver Clients ($373,390) ($186.695) $0 $0 30 ($186,695)| 0.0 NFA
(2) Medical Services
Premiums
BA-2t Yes One Time |3 Medicaid Mental Reductions to Quireach Efforts (519,345,657) @3.118219) 50 (84,646,381 (834.955) (811,546,098 0.0 |NA
Health Community
Programs
(4} Indigent Care Program
Yes One Time  |(4) Indigent Care Program |Reduce Pediatric Specialty Hospitat Fund ($7,102,000) ($3.551,000) h1Y 50 30 ($3,551,000)] 0.0 |N/A
Yes OnGoing  |(4) Indigent Care Program | \mendment to Specialty Hospilal Fund 50 50| so 50 $0 $o| 0o [wa
Reducticn
Yes One Time (4) Indigent Care Program {Delay CHP+ Expansion to 225% FPL {§13,628,344) 30 5¢ ($4,779,240) ($31,089) ($8.818,035) 0.0 /A
Yes Ongoing 5} M.edlca] Services Adj_ust Outpatient Hospitat Cost to Charge ($4,850,425) ($2,190,539) 50 (5228,188) 50 (82431698 0.0 WA
Premiums Ratio
N/A N/A NIA This number intentionally left blank. 30 30 5¢ 30 30 30| 0.0 |N/A
. (2) Medical Services Rebase FQHC Rates to Minimum -
1 i 86,17 N
Mo Ongaing Premiums Alflowable under Federal Law (36.083,076) (52.747.227) 50 ($286,17%) 30 (83,049,671} 00 [N/A
N/A N/A NIA This number intentionally left blank, $0 30 50 $0 50 $0 ] 0.0 |N/A
N/A N/A N/A This number intentionally left blank. $o 30 30 £0 50 $0 0.0 [NFA
N/A N/A N/A This number intentionally left biank. $0 30 30 $0 50 $0 0.0 IN/A
NIA N/A N/A This number intentignally left blank. $0 30 30 $0 50 $0 0.0 |N/A
N/A N/A N/A This number intenticnally left blank. 30 30 30 $0 30 30 0.0 |N/A
N/A N/A N/A This number intentionally left biank. 50 30 30 $0 30 30 0.0 |NA
(2} Medical Services
Premiums
BA3 . (3) Medicaid Mental . .
- No Ongoing 3 Provider Volume and Rate Reductions {$130,439,622) ($70,395,991) 50 {82,216,635) ($2,504,585) ($753224109( 0.0 [N/A
Healsh Community
Programs
(4) Indigent Care Program
BA-14 N/A NiA N/A This number intentiorally left blank. $0 50 50 $0 30 50 0.0 [N/A
gzﬁExecunve Director's Revised Implementation of DI-S -
BA-35 No Ongoing ce . Improved Eligibility and Enrollment {87,428,132) {83,543,388) 30 $0 30 (33,884,744} (28) |N/A
(4) Indigent Care Program 3
Processing
BA-36 Na Ongoing  |(2) Medical Services | Enhanced Estate and Income Trust @1,116721) @s38360) %0 50 50 Gssaaen| 00 A
Premiums Recoveries
BA-37 No Ongaing (2) Nf‘cdlcﬂl Services Increased Enrollment in Health Insurance ($625,000) (§312.500) 50 50 50 shizson] oo hwa
Premiums Buy-In Program
BA-38 Na One Time  |(4) Indigent Care Program |Reduction to DI-6 - Valye Rased Care ($323,596) ($358,877) 50 $0 $0 (3464,719)F (1.0) IN/A
BA-39 N/A N/A N/A This pumber intentionally left blank. kY $0 50 30 50 30 0.0 [N/A
1) Executive Director Reduce Fundingz for Nursing Home
BA-10 No Ongoing (0 fFice © ®  |Preadmission and Resident Assessments ($25,000) ($6,250) 30 $o 50 ($18,750) 0.0 |[N/A
Training Protram
BA-d1 No Ongoing gf)ﬁEc’:‘C“""“ Directors by 3009-10 Salary Survey Reversal (5394,749) (3177902 30 (86,066) (512,539) (5198242)) 00 |nva
142712009

Page 1

Department of Health Care Pglicy and Financing




o Corresponding :
Prioidty FY 2008-09 *| O’ Division "Total Funds: “General Fund " F |G
) lmpact — Yes | Bise R RY : S
: . orNo?
(2) Medical Services
Premiums
(3} Medicaid Mental
Health Community Depariment of Human
. Programs . . s Services; and
BA-42 Y Ome T . § d Federal F 1 Parti t 0 151,269,677 0 19,345,373 1,766,7 JA81, X y 5
es me Time (4) Indigent Care Program ncreased Federal Financial Participation $ {3 } 5 [¢3 )] ($ 73) $172,381,823 0.0 Department of Public
{5) Other Medical Services Health and Environment
(6} Department of Human
Services Medicaid-Funded
Programs
(6} Department of Human . .
NP-BA4 Yes Ongoing Services Medicaid-Funded DHS - Chitd Welfar.e Block C_‘nrrectmn ($259.341) ($129.670) 5o 50 50 (812967 0.0 Depgnment of Human
from FY 2008-09 Figure Setting Services
Programs
(6) Department of Human .
NP-BAS Yes Ongoing  {Services Medicaid-Funded] o - Fee for Service versus Bundled (85,204,520) 2647460 50 50 $0 ($52.647460) 00 |Deparment of Human
Billing Services
Pregrams
{6} Department of Human . .
NP-BAS Yes Ongoing  |Services Medicaid-Fanded | Do - v acaney Savings duc to Systematic ($1,668,362) ($834,181)| 50 50 50 (s334,181)| po  [DepartmentafHuman
Client Turnover Services
Programs
(6) Department of Human . ”
NP-BA13 Yes Ongoing  |Services Medicaid-Fumded |- L - Regional Center Staffing High (51,895.525) so47.763)  s0 50 50 ($947,762)f g [Department of Human
Need Clients Services
Programs
(6) Department of Huthan ..
NP-BA9 No One Time  |Services Medicaid-Funded |DF> - Feduce FY 2010 Decision ltem for (53,365,860) (s1.682930)[ S0 $0 ‘ 50 (51682,930)]] oo |Departmentof Human
New Resources Services
Programs
(6) Department of Human . i
NP-BAT0 No One Time  [Services Medicaid-Funded| D1 - Retraet Budget Office Decision (831,403) 15702 50 50 50 @15.701)] oo |Department of Human
Item Services
Proprams
(6) Department of Human .
NP-BATI No One Time  |Services Medicaid-Funded | - Retract DIFL0 - Child Welfure (5132,572) 91286 80 50 $0 (s91,286) oo [Department of Human
Services Block Increase (FY 2609-10) Services
Programs
(6) Department of Human .
NP-BAIS Yes Gugoing  |Servises Medicaid-Funded|D s - OLT Common Palicy - $13,749 $6375 | %0 50 50 $6874 | op |Depariment of Human
Protams Management and Administration of OIT Services
. (1) Executive Director's  |DPHE - Fleet Operating Decrease Depariment of Public
NP-BA16 N T . 9,926 3,176 0 A X 3
° One Time Office (Decrease in Fusl) 8 ) (83,176} § 50 50 ($6.730)) 04 Health and Environment
(1) Executive Director's Departm £ Dubli
NP-BAI? No One Time  |Office DPHE - Salary Survey ($99,381) ($34,083)| 80 50 $0 (565,298)| o0g |Depactment of Public
. . Health and Environment
(5] Other Medical Services|
(6) Department of Human Departn fH
NP-BA22 No Ongoing Services Medicaid-Funded | DHS - Salary Survey ($1,429,321) (3887,147) 30 30 $0 (3542,170)| 0.0 SEPa.- ent of Human
Programs ervices
(6) Department of Human : Department of H
NP-BAZ3 No OneTime  |Services Medicaid-Funded |DHS - $tate Fleet Variable Cost (§93.785) (s46,894)  s0 50 50 (s45.391)| 0. | R TE OTHER
Proprams ervices
{a) Department of Human Department of Human
NP-BA24 No Ongoing Services Medicaid-Funded | DHS - Provider Rate Increase ($4,649,984) ($2.324,363) 80 36 £0 ($2,325,621)| 0.0 Pa
Program Services
Total - Reductions 5231,202,330 $248,054,405)] s 531,508,061 54,349,922 $52,710,040 )
. o q : . o
FY 2009-10 Target "@3‘&%&2&%&‘3@%}\2@‘;&‘{: 142,753,135 )
- : RS KRR, T AT AT A T Bt AT e 8
et brticrence ad Y % Rl S 5 0y L eX : N Rt g B N PR
Net Difference RN £3103,299,2.350) KRR R

142772009
Page 2 Department of Health Care Policy and Financing



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

 Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cyele "~

Decision ltem FY 2009-10

Base Reducﬂun item FY 2009-10

| Supplememal FY 240809 |

| Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 ¥

Re quest Title:
Department

Priority Numt er' '

Community Transition Services far Menzal liness Waiver Cliants

_{Health Cars Policy and Fmancmg )
BA 1 5 B R eI TP P PP RY PP

Dgp; Approval by

- |... zﬁ»«aﬁ )
i 2 5 8 10 4

.................................. — . | Deelsiond G J.. Change

Prior-Year Base | Base Nevernber 1 | fromBase |

. Actual Appropriation | Request | R 5t “Request | Re(luc.tmn _Request | i [Colunm 5

Fund Fv 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-00 FY 2008-09 FY2000-10 | FY2009-10 FY 280910 PP2010-11

Total of All Ling Items

|2322097099 | 0232097 E99F2343 782,022 Dle34sgezaez]| (372390052343 408, | (388.324)
001" 0.0 0.0 oo R
B |..704.128 595. e B T0802BEGE ) 1948
0| 389000000 | 383 gooo0n | 0| 3e3,0d0,000 B X o I )
__________ 281,32 O 2tz 9 207 469 0 ws2vaesf 0968217 489 0
CFERF| 7220231 2767998 | 01 2757998 AEFE Y ] Ul 2787848 g 2767998 G
FF| 1122 725 505 |4 161 825 757 0 {1,161 825 797 | 1,172 668,060 o|1.172 658 060 (185 f95)| 1,172,431 365 {194,162
2 Medical Services | e [ __ o -
Premiums Peamperzm| 237,087 £09 k2 343 702,122 | 23372022 | rsaa 2 asate | eeeand)
E 0D 00 | il 0o ool ag
_______ GF| 714,806,487 | 703393, _ 'V 704128 505 70128895 | eeeos) 7odgai oo | (194.162)
GFE| 37500000 3egpoogoo | 0 “aegomoooo| 0| 369,000,000
CF 0] 65281324 0 95217 469 |
CFERF| 7222413 2767 954 02767 com
FE| 1,122,725, 506 | 1,161 ,525,797 0| 1.161,825 757

Applwai hy oIy
Scheduie 13s from Affected Deparmments:

Yes:

None

“Hor

Page BA.15-1



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY
AND FINANCING Joan Henneberry

Executive Director
Budget Reduction Proposal
January 23, 2009

Proposal:

This request is to add Community Transition Services benefits to the Home and Community Based
Services Waiver for Persons with Mental HIness, not to exceed a one-time expenditure of $2,000 per client.
This would result in an estimated $373,390 in net savings in FY 2009-10 and an additional estimated net
savings of $388,324 in FY 2010-11. An initial investment of $36,000 in total funds for FY 2009-10, and an
addition $36,000 in FY 2010-11, is needed to implement the program. This benefit would empower clients
in directing their long term care. In addition, it would reduce the Department’s expenditures while
enabling the Department to continue to provide a nursing facility level of care through home- and
community-based services. '

Summary of Request:

e The program requires an initial, one-time expenditure of up to $2,000 per client.

¢ Benefits include payment for security deposits, utility set-up fees, moving expenses, and one-time pest
eradication and cleaning, as well as the purchase of essential household items and a one-time purchase
of food not to exceed $100.

e In FY 2009-10, the Department would realize an estimated $1,855 in savings per client per month in
FY 2009-10. For each month after the initial month, the estimated savings per client would increase to
$3,655 since the transition expenses are a one-time cost. The estimated per client net savings for the
entire fiscal year is estimated to be $20,470.

¢ Similarly, in FY 2010-11, the Department would realize an estimated $1,989 in savings per client per
month in FY 2010-11. For each month after the initial month, the estimated savings per client would
increase to $3,789 since the transition expenses are a one-time cost. The estimated per client net
savings for the entire fiscal year is estimated to be $21,216.

o This benefit would empower clients in directing their long term care. In addition, it would reduce the
Department’s expenditures while enabling the Department to continue to provide a nursing facility level
of care through home- and communtty-based services.

o Without the requested funding, clients who would be eligible to move from an institution to their
community yet who do not have the resources to make the transition would remain institutionalized.
Clients would also lose the opportunity to choose to re-enter the community and still receive needed
services.

Page 1



Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations:

walver services rather than residing in a
Class I nursing facility

Summary of Request FY 2009-10 Total Funds General Fund | Federal Funds
Total Request (8373,390) ($186,695) ($186,695)
(2) Medical Services Premiums ($373,390) ($186,695) ($186,695)

Cost of Community Transition Services $36,000 $18,000 $18,000
Savings from client receiving HCBS-MI ($409,390) ($204,695) (5204,695)
watver services rather than residing in a

Class I nursing facility

Summary of Request FY 2010-11 Total Funds General Fund | Federal Funds
Total Request ($388,324) (5194,162) (5194,162)
(2) Medical Services Premiums ($388,324) ($194,162) ($194,162)

Cost of Community Transition Services $36,000 $18,000 $18,000
Savings from client receiving HCBS-MI ($424,324) ($212,162) ($212,162)

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:
25.5-6-606 (1) and (2), C.R.S. (2008). No changes to statute would be required.

Page 2




STATE OF COLORADOQ FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CHy

CLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Change R

Schedule 13

equest fcsr FY 2009-1G Budget Request Cycle

[recision ltem FY 2009.10

lB"tse Reducﬂon [tem FY 2004- 1[!

I bupplemental FY 200809

| Budget Amendment FY 200%-10 i

Request Title:
Deparument;

Prierity Number

Reductions to Qutreach Efforts
__Health C‘are F’Bllcy and Flnancmg

{uilog

1

"33y soodoo |

263 367

389,000 600

 39pmopdo]

. Prior-Year :
Actual Appropriatien | Request
Fimd FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 200808 FY 2008.09
Total of All Line items | Total| 2 553882 448 |2 704 445,135 0(2.751,751,151 ff:"f j_:f‘:
0.1 . 0.0
_B00,128,697 Bo1 358 255_ o) eotdssass]

(11,545 08| 1,383

T 545'0931

Pramiums

{2} Medical Services

(5,540,180
0.0

R oLeilie)

. 1. | of @mspoopoo) 0| aSpooogoo] @
CF Of_BS2e1324| | O] 85281 324 . 95 21? 459 ol 55, 21? 465 ) D 957 4E8y B
CFERF] 72252433 | 2767398 0] 2767 98 2 757 958 0 2779 0] 27er 9o B
FF{ 1,122725005 | 1,161,825 757 01181855797 1 11 7o ,EEE .DEU 211,172 BBR 0ED {2 £20 09031 1 ,159 ,847‘970 {2,520 090
{31 Medicaid Mental L . S D R I ) ) e o
Health Community Total| 186011 (35| 207 765 pee O b eages | Zhasna e 0| 208508718 2l | e
{Programs; {8} Kental FTE Q.0 .bo oo 0.0 0.0 Qo 0.0 o) ooooon
Health Capitation GF| oair2ist| 9B g0s217 0| woos2r| 97229 Em 0| 97228 g80 Copontaar | e e
Payinents GFE| ol 1} o .o o} 0 1} ' a 0
CCR[ T T meReE o|  emiss 7 507 159 ol 7a0769 7 EO7 168 0]
CFE/RF asnraay 7,205 0 . ..0208 7205 0 CAZEN RO s SO 7,205 1
FF 97 B27 183 103,919,259 0 103910 289 104 754 BER ol 104 754 B05 (298,125)] 104 466 556 (2968 129)

Page S.18-1




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Change Requeat for FY 2009 10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision ham FY 2009.10 a |Base R&c]ur_tmn Item FY 2809-10 | Supplemental FY 200809 Budget mnenrlmem FY 200910 v

Requért Tltle R‘eductmns to Dut(each Efforts

Department: Health Care PD"EV and Flnar‘scmg e Dept Approval by Jorn Bartholornesy Date: . lanuary 23, 2009

Priority Number:  BAZ1 OsPBApproval: T R
1 2 3 4 5 & 7 8 9 10

| | Decisiond e L TR ) Change
] i d | base ane | Mevemberd | “'Revised | fromBase )
" Actual A|J|}lo|)l|atmn Re{luest ! Request Request ) Reduction Request _(Loumn 5)

Fmd | FY2007.08 | Fr2008-09 | FY2008-00 | Fr2098-09 | Fr200010 | Fr2009-10

| Pra009-10 | Fr2010-11

{4} Indigent Care SR IO IR BT ‘ o )
Program; H.B. 97-1304 Total 6571262 406,045 ol A05 0458 ) 488 926 0 483036 {34,958); 4538811 (34955
Children's Basic Health 0.0 n.a 0oj eoy o 8er oooooney 00
Plan Trust ey

) Indigent Care ] T T
Program; Children’s Totall 55148041 e@sesed 0
Basic Heahh Plan 0.0
Administration

637590 |
0
. i
..apnen
3525 618

3 048 200 3 936 369 62 330) ez 330)

) Indigent Care
Program; Children's

104 B84 a0 | 154,738 207 | 177141049 ) | (10D665500)| 196,406,529 | 10,655 520)

Dasic Health Plan oy 0.0 ooy ooy 00
Premium Costs ol 0 ol 0 o
,,,,,,,,, 0J....... 0 . ol . .

0 24390220} CEzmeie] LB717 597

LFERE 36823865 o3. | 0 ameey o sat e g2an (34,956)

(=

Tiageesss | anesen| it7szesas | E 903 360

CFF 67 860,926 ] 100,318,658

Page S5.18-1



STATE OF COLORADQ FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Cl'tange Request fnr FY 200910 Budget Request Cycle

Scheduie 13

MoiLine Item Request:

Cash or Feder
Reagpropri

Lettemute Revised Text:

a This armount is from the Childzen's Basic Health Plan Trast Fund,
‘b Of this amount, $28 713,927 shall be from the Children's Basie Health Plan Trust; $31 243 769 shall be from the Health Care Expansion Fund; $311,205 shall be
“frorm the Supplermental Tobacco Litigation Settlement Account in the Children's Basic Health Flan Trust; and $236 578 shall be fram the Colorado Immunization Fund.
-0 Of this amount, $2 5344 796 shall be from the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust; $2,137 B20 shall be from the Health Care Expanzion Fund; and $23,483 shall

‘be from the Supplemenial Tnhaccu Litigation Settlement Account in the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust.

Appmvwl hy aIr?

'I Fund Hame md COFRS Fund Humber:

CF Annual enrailment fees m’CEiHP enmllees

ed Funds Source, by Eiepanmem and Line Item Name:

bchetluie 135 from Affectecl Dep:irtmenis

A&

FF: Title 34, Tltie AlX

Decision Item FY 2009-10 Base Reduction Item FY 200910 Supplemental FY 200809 | Budget Amendment FY 2004-10 ¢
Request Tltle Reductions fo Outreach Effaris ) 7'
Department:  Health Care Policy and Financing. . Dept. Approvalby: iohn Bartholomew  Date:  Januzry 23, 2008
Priority N”“‘b‘-‘" BA-21 OSPBAPP“’W" i Dater
_____ 1 2 3 4 5 3 T 5 9 10
— Tpsal GRedistend | e Total ] . Change
Priorear | Supplemental [ HNovember 1 | | Rewised | tromBase
__Actual " Appropriation | Requt Request ‘Amendment | Reguest | {Column 5
P 200708 FY2008-09 | Fv2008-09 | Fratogto | FY2000-10°°¢ ) P 200910 § FY2010-11
{4} Indligent Care - S _— .
Program; Lhildren’s Total : 8_715,?54 ) 12,515[] ,809 . i 12 45U,Eﬂg 13,852,?65 0 13 892‘755 (l ,U'lﬁ]lm) 128711,525 (1 ‘D'[a ,?‘10)
Basic Health Plan FTE| L N X X Y E 4 ) oo B aa 0a
Dental Benefit Costs Ol Ol u o LN I g
SRR F. L SO g LY I
4357 7683 0| 43577831 4 505 809
CRERF) 2020514 J Y i IR UL B
FF 5 BES 240 8,093 026 U 8,093 026 3 | 3,368,118 (6682,181)

'CFE/RF: Tobacco Waster Settlement Funds, Fund 115G (CBHP Trust Fund) and Fund 18K (Health Care’

Expansion Fund).

Page 5.18-1



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY
AND FINANCING

Budget Reduction Proposal
January 23, 2009

Joan Henneberry
Executive Director

Proposal: :

This item would suspend the Department's outreach efforts in FY 2009-10 related to the Children’s Basic
Health Plan. In addition, the funds allocated for increased caseload for the Children’s Basic Health Plan
and Medicaid would also be reduced based on the rationale that decreased marketing would result in fewer
children being enrolled in the program. This proposal would result in a reduction of $19,345,653 total
funds, including $3,118,219 General Fund and $4,646,381 Cash Funds in FY 2009-10.

Summary of Request:

e As part of the Governor’s Building Blocks package, the Department was appropriated $1.4 million total
funds and $537,670 General Fund for outreach related to the Children’s Basic Health Plan program
starting in July 2008. As a result of this expanded outreach, the Department was also appropriated
funding to provide health care services to 8,000 Children's Basic Health Plan children and 4,000
Medicaid Eligible Children beginning in FY 2008-09.

e The Department is proposing to suspend all additional outreach funding in FY 2009-10. Because the
outreach efforts began July 1, 2008, the Department does not believe that the entire caseload impact
would be eliminated due to the reduction in funding. Based on the amount of work completed in FY
2008-09, the Department estimates that the caseload impacts would be decreased by 6,000 in Children's
Basic Health Plan and 3,000 in Medicaid in FY 2009-10.

» This proposal is a continuation of the Department’s January 15, 2009 S-18, in which the Department
has proposed to decrease the outreach funding by $600,000. This reduction is accompanied by
decreased caseload of 2,000 in the Children's Basic Health Plan and 1,000 in Medicaid.

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations: 7

e The Department has proposed decreases through its January 15, 2009 S-23 and BA-23 duc to the
suspension of the eligibility increase to 225% of the federal poverty level in the Children's Basic Health
Plan. This reduction results in sufficient General Fund savings to ensure the solvency of the Children's
Basic Health Plan Trust Fund. As a result, this request does not produce General Fund savings from the
Children's Basic Health Plan line items.

» The total savings associated with this proposal are shown below.

FY 2009-10
Medicaid CHP+ Total
Caseload $6,236,438 | $11,674,260 | $17,910,698
Qutreach 50 $1,400,000 $1,400,000
Total (see bullet below) $6,236,438 | $13,074,260 | $19,310,698

Page 1



e Note: The difference between the total shown in the table above is the enrollment fees. These fees are
counted once as cash funds when received into the Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust Fund. Then they
are reappropriated to the Children’s Basic Health Plan Premiums Cost line item. The table above only
reflects the initial receipt of the enrollment fees by the Trust.

Children's Basic Health Plan Outreach Reduction- Caseload Savings

FY 2009-10
Medicaid CHP+ Total
Caseload 3,000 6,000 9,000
Medical Per Capita $1.880.06 $1,775.92 -
Total Medical Cost $5,640,180 | $10,655,520 | $16,295,700
Enrollment Fees $34,955 $34,955 $69.910
CHP+ Trust Fund $3,486,731 $3,486,731 56,973,462
Health Care Expansion Fund $230,466 $230,466 $460,932
General Fund $0 | $2.820,090| $2,820,090
Federal Funds $6,903,368 $9,723,458 | $16,626,826
FY 2009-10
Medicaid CHP+ Total
Mental Health Per Capita $198.75 $0.00 -
Dental Per Capita $0.00 $169.79 -
Total Mental Health/Dental Cost $596,258 $1,018,740 $1,614,998
CHP+ Trust Fund _ $0 $334,452 $334,452
Health Care Expansion Fund $0 $22,107 $22,107
General Fund $298,129 50 $298,129
Federal Funds $298,129 $662,181 $960,310

o The reduced need for funds from the Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust Fund will result in funds
staying in the Trust Fund for the purpose of providing future health care to children and pregnant
women. '

e Schedule 13s double count any changes to the Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust Fund. Enrollment
fees and/or General Fund are appropriated to the Fund's line item, which must then be reappropriated to
the CBHP line items. Other revenue to the Fund are transferred by the State Treasurer rather than
appropriated.

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:
25.5-8-101, C.R.S. (2008) This article shall be known and may be cited as the "Children's Basic Health
Plan Act".

The statute above is the authorization for the Children’s Basic Health Plan and no statutory changes needed
for this proposal. '

Page 2



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

_Sehedule 13

I Budget Amendment FY 2ﬁ09-'l0

Priority Numbel’

jBA22a

(OSPE Approval:

\--

Decision ltem FY 2009-10 Base Reduction lens FY 2009-10 | Supplemental FY 200809 ¥
Request Title . Reptace F'revmus Spemalt\; Hmspatal Fund Reduction Budget Amendrment Regyseor Py 2009-10 - /
Department: Health Care Policy and Finzncing Dept. Approval by: ' ,._ Hﬁ .__i.f.’.?‘_‘%?__...__. January 73, 2008 /257

1 2 3 4 5 8 10
Total Decigion) Total Change
Supplemental | Revised | Base | Base ‘November 1 |~ Budgst | Revised from Base |
""" T hcival Y Apmopriation | Request | mequest | Request | Reduction | Requast | Amendment | Request | (Column5
Fund | Fr2007-08 | FY2008-00 | FY2008:00 | FY2008-09 | FY2000-10 | FY2009-10 | Fy2009-10 | Fy2000.10 | ¥ 0| _Frz010-11
Total of All Line items | Total 8,439 487 12865 212 ) O 128852121 12885212 0 128658 212 | ai 142 555 212
FTE| LS —— Lt noq. (i 0.0 0o 0o 0oy -
L. BF[ 395 oy sza1poo| 5561000 B 55510000 JO).ocassroodf
GFE] NLER N Ol O O] D] Ol 0 o 0 -
CF| g ees0e ) . 00 SEBE0E ) 38 E0R 0 3WEEOEY Of . ®epm| 0
CFE‘RF Ge4586) 495000, O 495 J0aa 435 000 o). 495 LA L N 495 pofy Q0
FF 4 223901 5 432 BUE 1] B 432 BDE b ,432 B0B 0 B 432 EUB 1] 5 432 E05
{4} Indigent Care T R o b e S
Pregrans: Pediatric Total 5,439 487 12585212 | O 12866212 12865212 ¢ o0 12885212 ) 12gss212y 0
Specialty Hospital FTE e ool | - oo 0o aol 0o} NI
............... GE| 3551009 5581000 0| egs GDL-'. &,551,000 Di  ssod) 0] sl
,,,,,, _GFE| . Ol OB . L1 T
. CF[ .. 0 .. 206 BlE B). Csmegosl O
CFE/RF TebdsgE|  4gapod | 0| 495000] 485000 . 485 000 0 95,000 .o
FF 4 223 901 B 1132 EDS 1] 6,432 506 6,432 506G Bl k432 Bl d 5 432 B06 0

Non-Line ltem Request:

Letternate Revised Text:

Nane

al Fund Name and COFRS Fund Humiber:

IFF: Title XX

i Funds Source, by Department and Line ltem Hame:

Approval by OIT?

Yes e 'I\Io

WA W

|

Schedule 139 f:om Affected Depaﬂments

A

A

" This request replaces the FY 2003-10 pomnn ‘of the FY 2008-09 reduction request that was qubmltted an January 16, The Janoary 15 request included a FY
2009-10 reduction of 37,102,000 total funds, $3.551 000 General Fund, and $3 551 000 federal funds. This request replaces the previous submission, and
seeks no reduction to this prograrn in &Y 2008-10.

Page BA.22a-1



STATE OF COLORADQ FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

Decision ltem FY 200910

Bass Re:lucimn ltem FY ZOQJ 10

1 Supplemental FY 2008.09

Request Title:
Department

Rebase FOHC Rates to Minimum Allnwable undler Federal Law

Health Care Policy and Financing

Dept. Approval by:

| Budyget Amendment FY 20!]9 10 4

January 23, 05 /?/0?

Lelternote Revised Text:

Ve 17 ‘Mo

~FF: Title
)y Depanment antl Llne Item N'ime B

IfA: & :

N

KR

Tone

Friority Number:  BAZ0 - oo OSPB Approval: lv' 2% "pﬂ
2 3 5
S SRRV FSRDSTUNRNON NSO Decm‘)“ S O e TR ‘3"“"99
| ProYear (B [ tal | Revised Base | Movember 1 | Budget | Revised fromBase
N Acunl | Appropriation | Reﬂuest Request | Request ___.Fl_e_w_lw,tmu . Request ‘Amendment AColumnt 5
(Fr2007.08 | Pra00809 | FY2008.09 ! Frzovs-io | FYZ009-10 ) FY20

Tutal of All Line tems _M__nTot'al 2,437 284 505 2,32?:.09?,599 \\\\\\ 2,322 097 595 LAY )
FTEl .00 0.0 Q. AL : ‘ : i D
GF| 714 506 457 | 703,222 460 703,222 430 dadeessy o) 704 125 595“ 701,387 3EB 2747220
GFE| 327,500,000 369,000,000 Jop0non0| Se90mogon| o 0f ssegogpoo) 0| sespoopno| T 0
CF Dy Bege a4 85,281,324 g 95217 469 _(286.178)
CFERF) 72252413 2767298 AR arerEe) L B 26T 8 0
FF 1,161,825 79? 1,161,826 797 | 1,172 Aig 060 01,172 268 00 B048571)) 1,163,618.353 (3049 B71}
{2} Medical Services 1 NSO SR e : B
Premiums® 2322037 599 2343782122 012343782122 | (6,083 076) p) 33? 699 D_ﬂ@_ (5083 076y
i a8 ol nop 00 cof ... _..ta
?M BDE 1187 0 7@4 128 595 2,747 227 701,381,368 (2,747 227
327 500,000 O Jeagoopony o B sesgooomoy 8
§ o D) S 2i7des| EBRI7E) 84931291 (88179)
B |  Sierme| e arrwme| Gress T amerms| b owerses| U o
FF[ 1122725506 | 1,161 426 797 1,081 825 787 | 1,472 565 60 0 [1,172 668,080 3,043 65713] 1,169,518 389 (3048671
NanLine None - N o o

3 Of this amuuni $69 BE2,315 shall be from the Health Cars Expansmn Fuhd created in Section 24-22-117 (2] (a) l, C.R.5.; $13,542 B26 represents pubhc
funds certified as expenditures thcurred by public hospitals and agencies that are eligible for faderal financial participation underthe Wedicaid program; $233 043
shall be from the Colorade Autism Treatment Fund created in Section 256.6-6-805, C.R.3.; $4 935 D44 shall be from the Breast and Cewical Cancer Pravention
and Treatment Fund crested in Section 25.5-5-308 (8) (a), C.R.S.; and, §10,258 263 shall bs from the Medicaid Mursing Facility Cash Fund created in Section
256203 {5 {a), CR. S
‘Cash or Federal Fund Name nnd C'DFRS Fund Numbel
' Reappmpnaie(l Fumls Sour
Approml by oIT?
Schedule 13s from .Mfe&éfiﬁephﬁﬁienié: o

Page BA.20-1



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY
AND FINANCING Joan Henneberry

Executive Director
Budget Reduction Proposal
January 23, 2009

Proposal:

This proposal would rebase rates paid to federally qualified health centers (FQHCs) to the lowest level
allowable under federal law. FQHCs are required to be paid at least 100% of costs under federal law,
although there are different methodologies to calculate the appropriate level. Under the Benefits
Improvement and Protection Act of 2000 (BIPA), the Department is allowed to pay a prospective payment
system (PPS) rate, based on the provider's costs from 1999 to 2000 annually adjusted for inflation. The
Department's current rate methodology is more generous than is required by federal law. The Department
proposes to pay the minimum PPS rate allowable under federal law; this rate would still be calculated to
meet 100% of the providers' costs, as determined by BIPA.

Summary of Request:

e The Department proposes to pay the minimum prospective payment system rate allowable under federal
law; this rate would still be calculated to meet 100% of the providers’ costs, as determined by BIPA.

¢ Implementation will require a rule change. An emergency rule change can have the new rates in effect
by July 2009.

e This request reduces Medical Services Premiums by $6,083,076 total funds or $2,747,227 General
Fund. This reduction is ongoing.

Assumptions and Tables to Show Caleculations:

Estimated Total FQHC Claims . . Estimated Savings
Fxpenditure* Estimated Reduction Percentage (Total Funds)
$59,643,326 -10.20% ($6,083,076)

Note: Estimated expenditure is based on claims processed through the Medicaid Management Information
System only, and does not include adjustments accounted for in the Colorado Financial Reporting System.

Estimates are based on an estimate of annualized percentage savings applied to total applicable
expenditures, calculated by provider. Calculations assume that an emergency rule change will be in effect
by July 2009. :

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:
25.5-5-102 C.R.S. (2008). |
(1) Subject to the provisions of subsection (2) of this section and section 25.5-4-104, the program for the

categorically needy shall include the following services as mandated and defined by federal law:
(m) Federally qualified health centers.

The Department does not require a change in statute to implement this request.

Page 1




STATE OF COLORADOQ FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cyele

;

Decision |tem FY 200810 o Base Reductmn Hem FY 200910 © Supplamental FY 200800
Request Title: | Provider Valume and Rate Reductions
___|Health Care Pdlicy and Financing Dept. Approval by:
A3 i QOSPB Approval:
1 2 3 4 5
B R oo Totdl Decision/ Total _ Change
. Prior-Year . | Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Reqguest __Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5)

FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 200809 | F¥2008.00 Fr2009-10 F{ 2069-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2005-10 F 2009-10 Fy 201D-11

Total of All Line tems | Total|2 578 145 483 | 3748 384 781 0 |2748 384 781 |2 756 017 237 02,795,017 237 | (1B 439 653 2 baa 577 616 | (150,438 5oy
T 0.0 0.a a0 0.0 il 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

U oF| sigagigos | Bi3ETETIE [ 0| 81357718 | 514,999 504 0] B14989594 | (70395990 Vi seapoa | 70355 991)

TGFE| 327500000 3spooogao | 0| 369,000,000 | 369,000,000 038,000,000 5 | 368 400 050 0

nnnnnnnnn CF 0| “1s8 340 406 0 | 158,340 Al | 177,098 576 0] 17709376 | @aieasl A greral | BIiEEE

"CRE/RF| 122857 605 | 2 905558 ] 01 Zaergs2| RA04 556 463356 |2 504 56E)

FF[1,309503.774 | 1,404 261 798 0 |7 404 267,755 |1 430,953 315 011430963315 | (75,522 4101|1585 640,505 | 7 322 410)

1) Executive Director's

Office; (C) Information 0| 24094 147 0. 24024147 | 75489 449 0. 23489449 504,000
Technology Contracts {  FTE[ 0.0 ] 0o 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
and Projects, Medicaid | 0]...5493078 5483078 ) 5332396 0 5382336 128000
Management SRS —— 1 ‘ Y 0 N — 0 B | a
Informatien System Lo o 1esens | 01 18815803 1833p1s| ] 18338131 @O 1 833 513" 0
Contract 0 100,323 a 180,328 100,328 0 100,328 gl 100,328 ]
0 16512838 0 16,612 835 16,173,112 ] 16,173,112 378,000 16,551,112 378,000

(1) Executive Director's R
Office; (D) Eligibility Total| 31449101 27203133 0| 2723133 7203133 0| 27205133] 2000000 25208133 | (2.000,000)
Determinations and FTE oo 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ae) goy o0;
Client Services, County GF| 9475366 & 248043 0| 'saagod3| 8248943 ] 82489431 (00gmm| 7o 943 (1,000,000)
Administration .GFE[ 0. u e 0 g d —— S 0
o CF 0] 5452981 Q| 5457 881 6,452 6981 0 5,452 981 i 5‘452_,981 [
 CFEARF( , Qo o). ey 0 UL SESURRL L KU - UUNURTUOTL" X —
FF 13 501,209 J 13,501,209 13,501,209 a 13,501,209 (1,000 800 12,501,208 (1,000,000

Page BA.33-1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

Decision Item FY 200910 - Base Reduction Item FY 200940 | Supplemental FY 200809 - | Budget Amendment FY 200910 g
_ ___F'rayide_r V_U_ll_._xme and Rate Reductions B i o
./ Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Barthalomevw Date: .January23,2008
BA-33 OSPB Approval: . |Date: S
1 2 3 4 ] 6 K 3 9 10

_Total Decision/ m iotal Change
______ . Prior-Year Supplemmental |  Rewised Base Base November 1 | Revised froim: Base
Actual Appropriation Reqguest Request Request Reduction Reguest Amendment Reguest {Column 5)

| Fund | Fye007-08 | FY2000.09 | FY2008.00 | Fr2008.00 | Fy2000.10 | FY2000.10 | Frzeno-10 | FY2009-10 | FY2000-10 | FY 2040-11

(2) Medical Services

Premiums * al|2,237 284 805 | 2,322 197 509 02322007 S99 {2 3a3 7E2 122 | 0 |2,343,782,122 | (137,656 934)( 2,205 126,160 | (137 E56 954)
00 ap 0o 00 0o 0.0 0.0 oo | 10 0.0

714,606 487 | 703,222 480 0| 703222480 | 704,125 596 0| 704128506 | 65,773,303)| 538355002 | (65.773.359)

327500000 ) 389000000% ol 389,000,000 389,000,000 0| 363,003,000 0| 362,000,000 i

o oFl gl ssZsiEM] 01 85281324 | 95217 459 0| 95217488 57 457)| 94450012 (757 457

CFE/RF| 72252413 2,767 998 0 2767998 | 2767998 0 2767938 | [@A04353 63645 | (2 504 353

FF|1.,122,725 805 | 1,151,826 797 0 [ 1,161 525 797 |1,172 668 080 0 11728e8 060 | B B24 730 1,104 046 309 | Be 21730

(3) Medicaid Mental

Health Community Total| 196,011 033 | 20779958 | 6| 2ti7 798 Bee | 206509 719 01 958208718 | 3ee5em| 201122031 | 6366 by
Programs; (&) Mental | FTE| Q0) ng 0.0 0.0 g.0 0.0 040 0.0 .0 0o
Health Capitation . GF| 94172151 96 906 217 |- a 96,908 217 97 228 Be0 1] 97 229 560 (3,743 588) 23,481 062 (3,748,599
Payments " | GFE| LY SO ¥ W | B g O] Qo O D)@ o
I > DO . Bo7BI9S)| .0 B87B13]) 7507163 d FAOTABS) | (ad47E)  T082801% | (444178)

CFERF)  4303729Y 7205 .0 e d29 ] 7205 _— 7,205 @233 . eg2) 3

FF| 97527153 103,910,269 01 103510268 | 104,764 585 2| 104,764 BB {4,153 6793, 100571 006 4193 67

@) Indigent Care

Program; Chitdren’s |  Total| 104684790 | 152 739 0} 154733207 | 177,141,049 0| 177 741040 174,241,049 (2 900,0000)
Basic Health Plan Lo FTEL .. aof ooo...ea) o...00 0.0 . oef a0 B L N £ B o 11 0.0
Premium Costs . Lt ol e 80 " 0]
_GFE] 0 S 0 — . ...
oF 54 380 220 0| sazmo220| 6222267 0 62222676 B1207876| T
'CFE/RF| 36,323 865 30,328 0| 3032 92 471 0 o2 421 | ma
FF| 67360825 100318659 d| 100318858 | 114825 852 0 114g2se52] eespoml 112940562 £1,585,000)

Page BA.33-2



STATE OF COLORADQO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
F Y 2009-10 Budgqtuﬁequest Cycle
Dgcision item FY 2009-10 - |Base Reducticn ltem FY 2009-10 - 1 Supplemental FY 200808 :
Request Tltle - F’rowder Volume and Rate Reductions e
Department Hea|th Care F‘D“Cy and Fmangmg Dept._ApprovaI by: John Bartholomewy
Priority Number: = \BA-33 OSPB Approval: S DR—
1 . 3 4 5 6
........................................ RN NN AR L. .- S I . DOCISTONT .. Change
Prior-Year Supplementat | Rﬁmsed Base |} from Base
Actual 1 Appropriation Request | Request Reduction (Colurnn 5)

CFund | FY200708 | FY200809 | Fr2008-00 | Fr2008.00 | Fr200010 | Fy2000-10 [ Fy2000-10 | Fr2000-10 | FY 2010-11

) Indigent Care

Program; Children's | Total| B715754] 12480805 | 0l 12450808) 13892785 Of f3peazeal 0 13832765 0]
Basic Health Plan .. ..FTE L A 1 A 0.0 QG 1 0.0 0o .. oa ool 0.8
Dental Benefit Costs | _GF U S0 a 0 a 0 VB UL IR
_______ GFE 1] 1 0 1] 0 1] a 1] 1]
CF| 4357 763 1] 4,357 783 4,882 468 ] 4,862 468 g 4862488 O
CEE/RF 3050514 0 G 1] n 1] 0 0 0 a
FF 5,665,240 5,093 026 0 5,083,026 9,030,297 1] 9,030 297 1] §,030 297 0
NanLine item Request: ‘None B .
[ Letternote Revised Text: i Ofthis amount, $69 243 269 shall be from the Health Care Expansion Fund created in Section 24-22-117 (2) (a3 (), C.R.3.; $13,842 526 represents public

funds certified as expenditures incurred by public haspitals and agencies that are eligible for federal firancial particigation underthe Medicaid program; $227,100
:shall be from the Colorado Autism Treatment Fund created in Section 25.5-6-805, C.R.5.; $887 357 shall be fromm the Braast and Cewical Cancer Pravention and
“Treatment Fund created in Section 25.5-5-308 (B) (&), C.R.S.; and, $13,842 525 shall be frc:rn the Medicaid Mursing Facility Cash Fund created in Section 2556
203 @) (a) CR.S.

b Ofthis amuum $7 053 895 ‘shalt be frum the Heath Care Expansion Fund crealed in Section 24-22- 17 () (a) {I) C.R.5.; $3 296 shall be from the Breast znd
iCewlcal Cancer F‘reventmn and Treatment Fund as directed by Secticn 25 5.5-308 (9) (d) C.R.S.
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: 'CF Tabacco Master Settiement Funds, Children's Basic Heslth Pian Trust Fund 113; Supplemental Tobacco Litigation
;Settlement Account in the Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust Fund; Colorado immunization Fund; Colorada Autism Treatment
?:Fund 184; Breast and Cervical Cancer Pravention and Treatment Fund 150; Health Care Expansion Fund 18K, FF: Title XIX;

iTitle XX
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Bepartment and Line Item Name: RF: Transfer from the Department of Public Health and Enviranment, Prevention, Early Detection, and
- TrestmentFupd
Approval by OIT? Yes: ™ Ne: N/A: ¥ i | |

‘Schedule 13s from Affected Departments: MAA . o

Page BA.33-3



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY
AND FINANCING Joan Henneberry

Executive Director
Budget Reduction Proposal
January 27, 2009

Proposal:

To meet Budget Balancing goals, the Department proposes to reduce Medicaid expenditures in its
Executive Director’s Office, Medical Services Premiums, Medicaid Mental Health Community Programs,
and Indigent Care Program. In some cases, the Department will directly reduce rates paid. However,
where possible, the Department will not unilaterally reduce provider rates. Rather, the Department will
solicit ideas from provider groups on how to reduce avoidable, inappropriate, duplicative or unnecessary
volume and create efficiencies. Emphasis will be placed on promoting health of clients and minimizing
any deleterious impacts on clients. The Department will commit to a total reduction in expenditure of $70.4
million General Fund in FY 2009-10 from the requested level of funding in its November 3, 2008 Budget
Request.

Summary of Request:
The Department’s proposal includes the following reductions:

e Annualization of the proposed FY 2008-09 Provider Rate Reductions (S-25), including:

o Reducing County Administration Funding

o Reducing selected physician codes that are above 100% of the Medicare rate

o Repurpose existing disease management program funding to focus on the next generation of
disease management programs

o Revised cost for Medicare premiums due to lower than anticipated Medicare premiums

o Reduce pharmacy reimbursement to Average Wholesale Price minus 14.5% for brand-name and
Average Wholesale Price minus 45% for generic medications and Average Wholesale Price
minus 13% for rural pharmacies

¢ Promoting enrollment of eligible veterans in the VA health care system — the Department estimates that
there are a significant number of clients in Medicaid who are eligible to receive services through the
federal Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) health care system. Enrolling clients in the VA system
will allow clients to receive services directly through the VA. Medicaid will cover any additional
services or coinsurance required, similar to the process for clients covered by Medicare. The
Department is in the process of coordinating with the VA the information which is necessary for the
VA to enroll clients. The Department anticipates that enrollments will begin near the end of FY 2008-
09, with full implementation in FY 2009-10.

The Department estimates that approximately $24.4 million total funds can be saved by enrolling
approximately 5,000 clients in the VA health system. The Department assumes that the clients would
come from the Adults to 65, Disabled Adults 60 to 64, and Disabled Individuals to 59 aid categories.
The table below shows the Department’s calculations, and is based on enrolling half the population and
achieving savings of half the per capita.

Page 1



Disabled Adults 60 | Disabled Adults to
. Adults to 65
VA Reduction (OAP.A) to 54 59 Total
{(OAF-B) (AND/AR)
EY 2005-10 Per Capita $21,115.89 $17,538.63 $14,025.28
Eligible VA Clients 3,750 250 1,000 5,000
Enrollment Level 30% 50% 5084
Per Capita Reduction 50% _ 50% 50%
Savings ($19,796,147) ($1,096,164) ($3,506,320) ($24,398,631)

Enhanced prior authorization and preferred drug list requirements — The Department would add anti-
convulsant pharmaceuticals to prior authorization requirements and/or the preferred drug list for non-

seizure uses of anti-convulsants. Seizure treatments would be exempted from the requirements. In FY
2007-08, at least one claim was paid for 21,013 clients who used anti-convulsant drugs, although not all
clients would be subject to the requirements. Based on information from Idaho which has similar
requirements, expenditure was reduced by approximately $340,000; Idaho has approximately 28% of
the claims volume of Colorado. Therefore, the Department estimates that a proportional reduction
would be able to reduce expenditure by approximately $1.2 million total funds. To be conservative and
because the outcome of implementation in Colorado is not yet known, 80% of the estimated savings has
been assumed, totaling $960,000. This savings assumes that the automated prior authorization system
in BRI-1 is funded. That system will allow the bypass of the seizure treatments without additional cost
to the Department. Without the automated prior authorization system there may be significantly more
prior authorization requests which will cost the Department $12.69 per request.

Cost Sharing Requirements for certain Home and Community Based Services clients — The Department
would implement cost-sharing requirements for Home and Community Based Services programs for
clients/families with incomes over $250,000. Currently enrollees in HCBS programs have limited cost
sharing requirements for certain state plan benefits and a patient-payment for any room and board costs
of an alternative care facility living situation. Currently there are co-pay exemptions for dental
services, home and community based services, home health care, Behavioral Health Organization
services and transportation. Co-pays are expected to be collected by the provider, with a commensurate
reduction in the State reimbursement for the service to that client. The Department anticipates that co-
pays will be effective July 1, 2009.

The Department estimates that it can save approximately $728,000 total funds by applying cost sharing
requirements on clients and families over the resource limit. This figure is based on the assumptions
that approximately 3,500 clients have resources over the limit; that clients receive approximately 4
services per week; and that each service will have a $1 copayment. If the assumptions are correct, this
would equate to $728,000 total funds in savings. The Department does not anticipate that this requires
a legislative change.

Enhanced requirements to require providers to first bill Medicare on home health claims for dual
eligibles — recent efforts by the Department’s Program Integrity section have determined that in many
cases, providers have inappropriately billed Medicaid for dual eligible clients prior to receiving a
Medicare denial for home health claims. Clients must fully exhaust their Medicare home health benefit
or have Medicare determine the care is not a covered benefit before receiving the full Medicaid benefit.
The Department anticipates that, through more targeted enforcement, it will be able to avoid costs
which should be billed to and reimbursed by Medicare.

Page 2



The Department estimates that it will save approximately $500,000 total funds by implementing the
enhanced requirements. For claims paid during FY 2006-07, the Depariment’s Program Integrity
Section found over $1,000,000 during a six-month review period for claims in which Medicare should
have paid prior to Medicaid. Because further information is not available, and the possibility that
providers have changed billing practices after the initial review period, the Department has reduced this
level of savings for FY 2009-10.

Restrict inpatient hospital claims for readmissions within 24 hours with the same condition — current
Department policy does not allow for separate bills in instances where the client is readmitted to the

same hospital for the same condition less than 24 hours after the initial discharge. Under current
practice, the Department monitors for these circumstances by having a contractor perform reviews well
after the readmission. Under this proposal, the Department would alter its claims system to
automatically deny a separate bill for these clients. Exceptions can be granted on an as-needed basis.

The Department estimates that approximately $1,400,000 total funds can be saved through this program
change. The Department analyzed claims data for a larger provider indicated that approximately 0.55%
of claims would be denied under this policy. Based on FY 2007-08 inpatient expenditure of $320.9
million, if this result holds, it would equate to approximately $1.76 million in savings; however, the
Department cannot be sure that the result will be applicable across providers, and has decreased the
savings figure to 80% of the expected savings to account for expected lower rates of denials from other
providers. The Department has also reduced the savings to account for the cost of altering the claims
system.

Adiust billine methodologies and provider rates for the Prenatal Plus program — The Department, in
conjunction with the Department of Public Health and Environment, proposes to change certain billing
processes and rates in the Prenatal Plus program. Currently, all services are paid using a single
procedure code at a flat rate, based on how long the client is enrolled in the program. The Department
would change the billing methodology and implement a reduced rate structure. The Prenatal Plus
program served 1,658 clients in FY 2007-08, with total expenditure of $943,523; the Department
assumes that 33.0% of expenditure will be reduced as a result of rate reduction and billing methodology
changes; however, the Department is still determining the actual methodology to achieve savings in
conjunction with the Department of Public Health and Environment; across-the-board rate reductions
may result in providers exiting the program, and so the Departments will work with provider groups to
determine the appropriate level of reductions.

Combined volume and rate reduction targets — The following providers will be subject to 4.33%
volume and rate reduction targets effective July 1, 2009: Physician Services & EPSDT, Emergency
Transportation, Non-emergency Medical Transportation, Dental Services, Inpatient Hospitals,
Qutpatient Hospitals, Lab & X-Ray, Durable Medical Equipment, Home Health, Private Duty Nursing,
Hospice, and Single Entry Points. HCBS providers will be subject to 2 2.17% volume and rate
reduction target. Rates paid to behavioral health organizations will be adjusted to the median of the
actuarially sound rate range. There will also be related decreases to managed care organizations,
including PACE. However, any managed care rates which fall outside the current actuarially sound rate
ranges may require additional certification. Note that rate reductions are based on FY 2008-09

Page 3



expenditure levels prior to the reductions proposed in S-25; FY 2008-09 rate increases will annualize
towards the FY 2009-10 levels.'

In general, the Department will not unilaterally reduce provider rates. Rather, the Department will
solicit ideas from provider groups on how to reduce unnecessary volume and create efficiencies. The
Department will work to determine whether any of the rate reduction can be achieved through a scope,
amount and duration reduction. It is the Department’s goal that with the help of the provider
community, drastic reductions to reimbursement can be avoided. Under no circumstances will the
Department require any client to go without a medically necessary service, nor will the Department take
any action which jeopardizes federal financial participation. The Department is currently in the process
of engaging provider and advocate groups to develop the framework to achieve volume reductions;
therefore, at this time, the magnitude of these reductions cannot be known. The Department will have a
comprehensive plan in place by the beginning of FY 2009-10. If expenditure targets cannot be met
through volume reductions, the Department will implement rate cuts as necessary, up to the full 4.33%
farget.

Class I Nursing Facilities — In addition, the Department is proposing a rate reduction of 4.33% to Class
I Nursing Facilities, which equates to approximately $22.8 million total funds, $11.3 million General
Fund. This reduction will require a legislative change.

Require utilization of the Vaccines for Children program in CHP+ —The federal Vaccines for Children
(VEC) program is a program where vaccines and immunizations are provided at no-cost to recipients.
The Department would require that all CHP+ providers utilize the VFC program to the extent possible
when rendering services to CHP+ clients. The State estimates that it spent $1.4 million on vaccines in
FY 2007-08. Adjusting for projected caseload increases from the Department's November 3, 2008 DI-
3, the amount for vaccines is approximately $1.8 million. Because the VFC program may not be used
in all cases, the Department is estimating that it will achieve cost savings of 50% on total vaccine costs,
or $900,000 total funds. The Department is still investigating the administrative requirements of this
proposal with the Department of Public Health and Environment; if there is an additional administrative
cost to the proposal, the Department will revise its projections accordingly.

Collect additional funds from CHP+ reinsurance providers — The Department estimates that there is
approximately $2,000,000 in outstanding claims which can be recovered. The reinsurance projections
are based on claims data for the state's Self-funded Managed Care Network, based on analysis
performed by the Department’s contracted actuary. The Department’s contract with the reinsurer
covers claims for individual enrollees whose claims exceed $100,000 in FY 2007-08. The Department
has 19 months to file claims from the date of service to be paid by the reinsurer. There is a 90%
coinsurance, meaning the reinsurer will only pay up to 90% of the claims exceeding the $100,000 level.
The individual maximum is $1,000,000, meaning the reinsurer will pay no more than $1,000,000 per
benefit year. The estimated savings are derived based on conditions described above, applied to the
claims that the Department’s actuary believes will be eligible for recovery.

Funding for Medicaid Management System Changes — The Department has also included $504,000
total funds, $126,000 General Fund to incorporate system edits and changes required to allow for
program changes, including implementing home health coinsurance and denying certain inpatient

! For example, the Department reduced home health rates by 1.5 basis points in FY 2008-09; in FY 2009-10, the Department will
further reduce rates by 2.78 basis points, totaling a 4.33% rate decrease from the FY 2008-09 base.

Page 4



readmissions. The Department estimates that it will require approximately 4,000 hours of programming
time at a cost of $126 per hour.

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations:
See attachments 1 and 2.
Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:

25.5-4-401 (1) (a), C.R.S. (2008)

The state department shall establish rules for the payment of providers under this article and articles 5 and
6 of this title. Within the limits of available funds, such rules shall provide reasonable compensation to
such providers, but no provider shall, by this section or any other provision of this article or article 5 or 6
of this title, be deemed to have any vested right to act as a provider under this article and articles 5 and 6
of this title or to receive any payment in addition to or different from that which is currently payable on
behalf of a recipient at the time the medical benefits are provided by said provider.

Except where noted, the Department can implement rate reductions and programmatic efficiencies via rule
change. :

Cost sharing requirements for Home and Community Based Services programs will require waiver
amendments.

Changes to Nursing Facility reimbursement requires changes to 25.5-6-202 and 25.5-6-204, C.R.S. (2008).

Page 5



Attachment 1
Reduction by Long Bill Group

Reappropriated

FY 2009-10 Total Funds General Fund | Cash Funds Funds Federal Funds
Total Reduction G150439522)| (3570,395991)  (32216,635)  (32,504,586) (575,322,410)
(1] E?cmfutive Director's Office; (F) Informnation Technology Contracts and Projects, $504,000 $126,000 $0 $0 $378,000
Medicaid Management Information System Contract

Systern Change Costs $504,000 $126,000 $0 50 $378,000
(1) Execotive Director's Office; (D) Eligibility Determinations and Client Services,

{County Administration ¢$2,000,000) ($1,000,000) 30 $0 {$1,000,000)
|Reduce County Administration (52,000,000} (§1,000,000) io $0 ($1,000,000)
2) Medical Services Premiums (8137,656,934)] _ (565,773.393) 8757457)  (82,504353)| (368,621,731)
Reduce Selected Physician Codes Below 100%% of Wedicare Rate {$5,432,902) (52,633 646) (32,805 §0 ($2,716,451)
Repurpose Disease Management Programs {£5,008,706) (£500,8713 $0 ($2,504,353) (§2,003,482)
Rewvised Cost for Medicare Premiums ($4,238,188) ($2,542,913) £0 £0 (£1,695,275)
Reduce Pharmary Reimbursement ($8,102,885) (52,527,944 ($122,499) 0 (§4,051,443)
Enroll Eligible Veterans in VA Health Care System (524,398,631)] ($12,199.316) 50 30| (512,199,316)
|A<d Prior Authorization/PDL Requirements for Anti-Convulsants {$960,000) (h465,368) (514,632 $0 {§480,000)
Prenatal Plus Program Changes (5314,508) {£157.254) $0 $0 ($157.254)
HCBS Cost Sharing for High Income Farnilies (£728,000) ($364,000) £0 $0 {$364,000)
Correct Home Health Billing for Dual Eligibles (£500,000) ($250,000} 80 $0 {$250,000)
Restrict Inpatient Hospital Clauns for Readrmissions within 24 Hours (£1,400,000) (£678,662) (521,338) 50 ($700,000)
Provider Volume and Rate Reductions (863.781.498)]  (530.754.982) ($426,034) 50| ($32.600.282)
Mursing Facility Rate Reduction (822,791,616 (§11,298,438) {£88,950) $O |  ($11,404,228)
g;nl\z:::z:md Lental Health Community Programs; {#) Mental Health Capitation (58.386,688) ($3,748,598) ($444,178) (5233) (54,193,679)
Feduce BEO Rates in Actuarial Sound Rate Range {£8,386,688) (53,748,538} {5444,178) ($233) (84,193,679
(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basic Health Plan Premium Costs ($2,900,000) $0 ($1,015,000) 30 ($1,885,000)
Ttilize VFC in CHP (5300,000) $0 ($315,000) £0 {E585,000
Callect on CHP Reinsurance ($2,000,000) b ($700,000) $o0 (£1,300,000)

Page é




FY 2009-10 ) Total Funds General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriated Federal Funds

Percentage Change by Long Bill Group Funds

(1) Executive Director’s Office; (D) Eligibility

Determinations and Client Services, County Administration

FY 2009-10 Base Request £27,203,133 $8,248, 543 $5,452,981 $0 £13,501,20%

Reduction Reguest ($2,000,000) (£1,000,000) f0 $0 ($1,000,000)
Percent Change -7.35% -12.12% 0.00% 0.00% -7.41%
{2) Medical Services Premiums

FY 2009-10 Base Request $2.343,782,122 | $1,073,128,595 $95,217,469 $2,767,998 | $1,172,668,060

Reduction Request ($137,656,930  (§65,773,393) ($757,457) (82,504 353)] ($68,621,731)
Percent Change -5.87% -6.13% -0.80% -90.48% -5.85%
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community Programs; (A)

DIJIental Health Capitation Payments

FY 2009-10 Base Request $209,508,719 §97.229,660 $7,507,169 §7.205 | $104,764,685

Reduction Request (£8,386,688) (53,748,598) (B444.178) (5233) (84,193,679
Percent Change . -4.00% -3.86% -5.92% -3.23% -4,00%
{4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basic Health Plan

Premium Costs

FY 2009-10 Base Request $177,141,049 £0 $62,222 676 $92,421 | $114,825,952

Reduction Request (£2,900,000) £0 (51,015,000 $0 (£1,885,000)
Percent Change -1.64% 0.00% -1.63% 0.00% -1.64%
{4} Indigent Care Program; Children's Basic Health Plan

Dental Benefit Costs

FY 2003-10 Base Request $13,892,765 $0 $4.862 468 $0 $9,030,297

Eeduction Request $0 $0 £0 $0 $0

Percent Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Page 7




Percentage Change by Long Bill Group

Attachment 2

FY 2009-10

Reappropriated

Percentage Change by Lang Bill Group Total Funds General Fund Cash Funds Funds Federal Funds
(1) Executive Director's Office; (D) Eligibility

Determinations and Client Services, County Administration

FY 2009-10 Base Request $27.203,133 £8,248.943 £5,452,981 $0 $13,501,209
Reduction Request ($2,000,000) ($1,000,000) $0 £0 ($1,000,000)
Percent Change -7.35% -12.12% 0.00% 0.00% -7.41%
{2} Medical Services Premiums

FY 2009-10 Base Request $2,343,782,122 | $1,073,128,595 $95,217 469 $2,767,998 | §1,172,668,060
Reduction Request (B137,777 6200 ($65,773,393) (§758,854) (£2,504,253)| (868,741,020)
Percent Change -5.88% -6.13% -0.80% -90.48% -2.86%
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community Programs; (A}

Nental Health Capitation Payments

EY 2009-10 Base Request $209,508,719 $97,229,660 $7,507,169 $7.205 | $104,764,685
Feduction Request (£8,286,688) (83,748,598) {$444,178) ($233) (84,193,679
Percent Change : -4,00% -3.86% -5.92% -3.23% -4.00%
{(4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basic Health Plan

Premium Costs

FY 2009-10 Base Request $177,141,049 $0 $62,222 676 §92421 | §114,825952
Reduction Request ($2,900,000) $0 (£1,015,000) £0 ($1,885,000)
Percent Change -1.64% 0.00% -1.63% 0.00% -1.64%
{4) Indigent Care Program; Children's Basic Health Plan

Dental Benefit Costs

FY 2009-10 Base Request $13,892,765 $0 $4,862,468 $0 $9,030,257
F.eduction Request §0 $0 $0 £0 50
Percent Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Page 8




STATE OF COLORADOQ FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

Decision [tem FY 2009-10 - Base Redugtion ltem FY 200910 | Supplemental FY 200809 | Budget Amendment FY 200910 @
Request Title: Revised Implermentation of DI-5 - Improved Eligibility and Enrolirmzit Processing /
Jaﬂuary 23, 2008 /?/0?

Department: Health Care Policyand Financing__________Dept.Approvalby: — JfBanholomew (£) Date:  |January 23,2000/ 7/
Prierity Mumber:  3A-35 OSPB Approval

1 2 3 4
... Jotal

10
ange ..

Prior-Year Supplemental
. Actual Appropriation Request
Furid P 2007.08 PY 2008.09 FY 2008-09

[« 0I(|mn 5}:
FY 2010.11

... Request
| FY2000-10 | FY2000-10

Requ
i FYZD'D

Total of All Line ltems | Totoll 58506483 o7p7gre| 0] s7875761

) ; E7437082 | 7528932| B4ORSA14| (4RI
“UFTE| 2438 T

el oaep o el ey 60
Cirgsanis | 3smzss| 21me085 | (3543388

e B ] L — oy 8B 0
9286510 | 9289573 U aceagrs ol 929573

ig0778| 1578288 o| 1578285 o| 1s782:s

See 506 | eEsacos | SesEEnd | iscordoo | @Bed vas| ezorass |

CGREL o
CF 0 g 282 510

CFERFL wgse 2| 1570778
FF| 28808502] 28501428

{1} Executive Director’s .
Office; (A} General Total 20,392,113 19,251 491

O Aeastasi | i9geodes | 17az04 | wde3cen) (743D i9gesdss)
Administration, ___FTE 243.8 FaT 0.

Q

8 2727 E?EDV 28] 288 @28 2?80 o

Personal Services GF 8523018 7.994 379 0 LrE84ST9) 8, 243 33,070 121 3
.GFE| 0 0 0
0
n

CF| o A
CFE/RE| 2219855 1557 401 e
FF|  9p30400] 8958210 0] EmEain] 85164 51734 | 9607 553 @234 9516 428 5

{1} Executive Director's | ;
Ofice: (8} General i T“”' i
Adminisiration, FTE
Operating Expenses | GF

Cip3marsy 1gagare|  iesipss | 18534 | 1700203 0 (18534)l 1681 GBS

0.0 0.0 on oo ool O

0

ool wmaas| omiies| ey miEses| @ e
I
a
3

LB BB
L) s 0 19,221 RN -1

CFE/RE

, § 13377 13 301 0 13,301
FF 488,331 913,849

: S .
913848 837,982 3,704 847 B35 (8,704 837 982

Page BA.35-1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

o ochedule 13
ge Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
; i 1 : : =
Decision ltem Fy 2009-10 o Base Reduction item FY 2009-10 i Supplemental FY 2008 09 1 Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 #
Request Title: Revised Implementation of O-5 - Improved Eligibility and Enrolliment Processing ! ' i
Depar‘tment e e om0 5 o113 5 e e 15 st A 1 e i 11
Priority Number:

........ BN ST S0 VRSSO TO A SO U T NSRS

" Heath Care Palicy and Financing Dept.Approvalby:  John Eartrolsmew  Dater  Januany 23,2008
BA-35 _OSPB Approval: ...  bate

1 2 3 4 3 6 7 8 9 10
e N e e RORAL | Decistens b Tetal 4 Chabige
|... Prior-Year .. Supplementat | Revised 1 Base | Base i Hovemberd | Budget | Revised 1 fronBase
Actual Appropriation Request Leuest ) Reduction ) A48 . Request {Lolunn )
__Fund | FV2007.06 ) FY2008:-00 | FYZ008.0f (R 200890 ) RY2009-10 ) F L FY 200010 1 FY 20

{1) Executive Director's [

Office; (A) General
Administration,
General Professional
Services and Special
Projects

| Fr2008.00

L0 2adgseal D) 2443504 100,000
0. 0.0 0.a 0.0
1,099,292 2

OTTE]

1281792

(1} Executive Director’s
Office; {C) Informiation
Technology Contracts
and Prejects,
Centralized Eligilility
Wendor Contract
Project”

153600 |

FECIREC N/ TR
0.0 00
3704408 | a7oddns|

4 036 731 4 038,731

: i :
D000 Do:

(1} Executive Director’s
Office; (O} Eligikility
Determinations and
Client Services, County| 1ok
Administration

(31048001 27 203,133

o]l T o
J94mee)| 82488431

..... 27203133 27203135 | @0a842)  2BE97291 ) 806842 )|
e B 00 BeE
D248 343 ) @523 7RM22) | 25292\
e S B e OB
5,452,981 1| 5452881 O 545298

0 0 0 ol 0

] T T
B.2:9284 | 0

15724561 | 13501 209 0] 1301200 13A01 206 | sG] 13248208 252821 | 13801208

coooooo

Page BA.35-2



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Change Request far FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

i : I : ’
Decision [tem FY 2009-10 - |Base Reduction ltem FY 2609-10 Supplemental FY 200809 & Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 ¥
;RequestTltle Rewsedlmpiemematlon of Dl- 5—ImprwedEIag|b|!|tyand Enrgilment Processing
Department Health Care Policy and Fmaru:lng Dept. Apprwal by: ; ohin Bartholormaw Date: “January 23, 2008
|Priority Number:  BA35 ~  OSPBApproval: . bate e
1 2 3 1 _ 5 6 7 ) 9 10
ey Tt ‘  Decision; ‘ ] ] ‘ _ Taral Change
....... Prioryesr N o] SUpplenientat | Revised Base Base Movember | | Budget |  Revised 1 fromBase
______________________________ Actual Appropriation Request | Request L Request Redm.t:on . Bequest -} Amendinent | Request _____{Co!umnﬁ)

“Fund_ L FY2007-08 1 Fya00809 | FY2008-00 | FY 200809

{4) Indigent Care

Pregram; Children’s | Tatal 5514 804 5 852 580 o
Basic Health Plan FTE 0.0 0.0 . 0
Administration GF ol 1] 0 0
CGFE[ ol D 2D ol
e CFL ol...3mezi .0 g o
CFE/RF 2 466 584 | .a 0 . oy . a
FF 3045 220 3935 369 0 JO3E369 ) 392ER19 [ 3926 E13 0 3926618 N
Maen-Line ltem Request Nohe
Leﬂeumte Revised Text: None
Cash o1 Federal Fund Nﬂme aml 'COFRS Fund Number: R Tnle }{I}\ anr.l Titla ?}{\
1 Reappmpuated Funds Snurc& hy Depanment and Line Item Nnme lle‘A

Approval Iiy oIT? s Ne: ™ A ¥
%hedule 133 from Affected Depal'tments 7 |NfA

Page BA.35-3



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY
AND FINANCING Joan Henneberry

Executive Director

Budget Reduction Proposal
January 23, 2009

Proposal:

The Department proposes to reduce its request in Decision Item 5, Improved Eligibility and Enrollment
Process to $100,000 total funds. This request includes a reduction in 2.8 FTE, resulting in savings of
$7,428,132 total funds and $3,543,388 General Fund in I'Y 2009-10.

Summary of Request:

Decision Item 5, Improved Eligibility and Enrollment Processing requested funds to implement and
administer an Eligibility Modernization Vendor model that would improve eligibility and enrollment
processing by creating a single state-level entity to enhance and complement the current multiple
county-level processes. The Department requested funds to implement and administer three basic
functions under an Eligibility Modernization Vendor Model: electronic document management system,
workflow process management system, and a customer contact center.

The Department is proposing to revise its Decision Item 5, to a total funds request of $100,000. This
one time funding would allow the Department to continue working towards improvements that are a
necessary building block to allow for coverage of more eligible but not enrolled Coloradoans in public
health programs. Specifically, the Department will use these funds to assess the impact of other
programs administered by the county departments and the Department of Human Services.

The requested funding would allow the Department to release the request for proposals currently being
developed for the Eligibility Modernization Vendor. The Department can structure the request for
proposals, so the funds requested for FY 2009-10 can be used to develop an implementation plan,
organize resources and perform additional outreach to stakeholders. The requested funding would
allow the Department to have the vendor that is awarded the contract for the Eligibility Modermization
Vendor develop an implementation plan that includes:

Creating an Electronic Document Management System with Workflow Management
Constructing a Centrally Managed Customer Service Center

Increasing Involvement of Community-Based Organizations (CBOs)

Developing Web-Based Services for Clients and Community-Based Organizations

Replacing Paper Documentation with Electronic Data

Assisting with the Development of a Comprehensive Plan for Training, Quality Management,
and Monitoring Performance

cC o000

The costs outlined in Decision Item 5 and in the Department’s hearing before the Joint Budget
Committee in November were only estimates and, as the Department specified in its request and before
the Joint Budget Committee, the actual costs will not be known until the request for proposals is

Page 1



released. The responses to the request for proposals will provide actual costs and an implementation
plan for FY 2010-11.

e The original implementation date for the Eligibility Modernization Vendor was January 1, 2010 as
proposed in Decision Item 5. Under the revised request, the Department would extend that
implementation date to July 1, 2010. This new implementation date would allow the Department to
submit an updated budget request with the responses from the request for proposals for the examination
of the total costs of the project and the full impact on the county departments of social/human services.

» The Department can structure the request for proposals so the funds appropriated in I'Y 2009-10 can be
used to develop an implementation plan, organizing resources and performing additional outreach to
stakeholders and continue working towards the goal of eligibility modernization to improve access to
the Department’s programs.

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations:

e The Department requested $7,528,132 in total funds to implement and administer an Eligibility
Modernization Vendor model. The Department is revising its request to a total of $100,000 allowing
for a total budget reduction proposal of $7,428,132.

Summary of Request Total Funds | General Fund | Federal Funds

FY 2009-10
Total Request DI-5 $7,528,132 $3,591,238 $3,936,894
Total Revised Request $100,000 $47,850 $52,150
Total Budget Reduction Proposal $7.428,132 $3,543,388 $3,884,744

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:
Current statutory authority can be found at 25.5-4-204 (1) (b), C.R.S. (2008).

Page 2



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

Degision item FY 200%-1)

G

Base Re(lucﬂnn ltem FY 2!105} 1) a

Budiret Amendmant FY 2009-10 i

Requast Tlrle -
Departmenr
 Priority Number

Enhanced Estate and In:n:ume Trust Recu

Health Care F‘uhcy ahd Flnanclng
BA 38

ies

 Dept. Approval by:
OSPB Approval: -

 January 15, 2009’/’7%)‘[
""‘2'5 "’Oq

Suhedule 13s fmm Affected Depnnmems

Cash or Fedeml Fuml r~hme md CGFRS Fun

WA @
:Nnne '

2 3 4 H] 8
Total sisi Total Clmlue
| Supplemental | Revised | T Base | Base “Havember 1 Budget ‘Ravised | tromBase
7 ual | Appropristion | Request T Request” | Reduction | Request | Amendment | Request {Colunin 5)
| Fund | FY2007.08 | FY2008:09 | FY2008.09 ; FY20C FY2009-10 | Fv2009-10 | FY2009-10 | Fv2009.t0 | Fv2009-10 | Fr20id-1
Total of All Ling ltems 2,237 254 805 | 2,322 097 599 1j| 23428685 401 | (1,116 729)
0.0 0.0
71466 457 | 705222 420 o e 22 60
"33 ,s00,000 | 388000050 |0 ssg ocpoo |
il 0| 8581 5 .
2767 698 0| 276799 | 27675 o Zhereem| ol
FF 1122725805 11,161 825 787 0 1,181 825 797 |1.172 BAE 0R0 0 1,172 668,060 558 ,381)

{2} Wodical Services R T I I R
Premiums 112,237,284 805 | 2,327 097 533 | 2388082022 ) LoAlzaasEzaze | (B72n)| 2342 8ee401 | (1,118,721)
0.0 1 DD ] 2.0 ‘ 0.0 2.0 ooy ng
GF| 714,808 487 | 0] 7o3222480f 704126598 Of 7U4,128.535 (858.360); 7035702369 (568 3E0)

A 327500 DDBr ) B 0 313 DDD DDD 369,000, EIEIEI ___________ a "BQ DDEI_ noay 0] 385,000,000
Rl ol eszmrged DY Teeom zaa| 97 aes 0| 95217 deg U: 862174694 0

CFERF) 12252413 2,767 998 Q) 2reresef 2767 dun | G 2IRT R 0| 2757 998

FE[1,122 725 505 | 1,151 g25 797 0 [1.161,525 797 |1.172 Ba GE0 01,172,668 060 (£58 361) 1,172,109 589

Non-Line Item Request: INone
Leﬂernote Revised Text: ‘Nare

Page BA.36-1



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY
AND FINANCING Joan Henneberry

Executive Director

Budget Reduction Proposal
January 23, 2009

Proposal:

The Department proposes a savings of $1,116,721 in Medical Services Premiums expenditures for FY
2009-10 due to additional estate and income trust recoveries. The General Fund savings would be
$558,360. The Department is in process of amending the contract with HMS, a contractor, to explicitly
enhance estate and income trust recovery efforts. The contract directs the Department to pay the contractor
a contingency fee which is a percentage of monies recovered; no up front costs are necessary.

To show that funds exist which would be eligible for recovery by the Department, the staff have
reprioritized efforts to sharply increase the time spent on recovery efforts. As a result of these efforts, the
Department has had success in recovering funds, yet other job duties have been sacrificed, so thesc
increased efforts cannot continue indefinitely.

Summary of Request:

e The Department will continue the process to amend the contract with HMS to enhance estate and trust
fund recovery efforts.

e The Department staff will continue the increased efforts through the transition period in which HMS
will take over the majority of these recovery efforts.

» Based on usual trend patterns and economic conditions, the Department estimated that $7,052,679 in
estate and income trust recoveries would be recovered in FY 2009-10 in its Decision Item 1, Request
for Medical Services Premiums.

o The Department estimates that an additional $1,116,721 in estate and income trust recoveries in FY
2009-10 would be the direct result of the enhanced recovery efforts. Of the total savings, $558,360
would be savings to the General Fund.

e The enhanced recoveries would bring the total estate and income trust recoveries in FY 2009-10 to
$8,169,400.

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations:

Summary of Request FY 2009-10 | Total Funds | General Fund | Cash Funds F;::;:l

(2) Medical Services Premiums ($1,116,721) ($558,360) $0 ($558,361)
Savings from increased level ($1,116,721) ($558.,360) $0 ($558,361)
of estate and trust recoveries

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:

No statutory change is needed. _

Section 25.5-4-302, C.R.S. (2008) states that increasing medical assistance costs to qualified recipients has
increased the burden on state revenues and as such recovering some medical assistance from the estates of

Page 1



medical assistance recipients is a viable mechanism for recipients to share in the cost of such assistance,
and that a cost-recovery program is a cost-efficient method of offsetting medical assistance costs in an
equitable manner. '

Page 2



